

No. 16-688

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Michigan Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Clifford M. Sloan
Counsel of Record
Christopher P. Bowers
Carl R. Erdmann
Michael A. McIntosh
Paul M. McLaughlin
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. The Judgment Below Does Not Rest
On An Adequate And Independent
State Ground..... 2

II. The Court Should Consider Whether
The Commerce Clause Permits States
To Target Out-Of-State Taxpayers For
The Imposition Of Substantial
Retroactive Tax Liability 5

III. This Court Should Clarify The Due
Process Limitations On The
Retroactive Imposition Of Tax
Liability 8

IV. This Court Should Review The Court
Of Appeals’ Deeply Flawed And Far-
Reaching Interpretation Of The
Contract Clause 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Division of Taxation, N.J. Department of Treasury, 490 U.S. 66 (1989)</i>	5, 7
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission, 429 U.S. 318 (1977)</i>	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)</i>	5
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)</i>	6
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton, 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014)</i>	10
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein, 503 U.S. 181 (1992)</i>	11
<i>Granholt v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005)</i>	5
<i>Harper v. Va. Department of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)</i>	4
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Commission, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)</i>	6
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v. Department of Treasury, 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)</i>	4

James Square Associates LP v. Mullen,
993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013) 9, 10

Martin v. Hadix,
527 U.S. 343 (1999)..... 5

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... 4

Rivers v. State,
490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997) 10

Stogner v. California,
539 U.S. 607 (2003)..... 5

Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann,
133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013)..... 11

U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 11

United States v. Carlton,
512 U.S. 26 (1994)..... 3, 5, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2014 PA 282..... *passim*
